

No. 19-71

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMED TANVIR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS, PUBLIC SPEAKERS AND
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
MICHAEL D. BERRY
HEATHER A. LACHENAUER
JEREMIAH G. DYS
SUZANNE E. BEECHER
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act
(RFRA) Provides Comprehensive Protection
Against Religious Discrimination. 9

 A. *Smith* Upended Necessary Religious
 Freedom Protection 9

 B. Consistent with Its Stated Purpose,
 RFRA Guarantees Broad Protection for
 Religious Liberty 10

 C. RFRA’s Language Provides Clear and
 Certain Relief to Injured Parties. 12

 1. RFRA’s language conveys the
 comprehensive relief Congress intends
 13

 2. RFRA’s language contemplates
 individual capacity suits, leaving no
 loophole contrary to RFRA’s purpose
 available 14

 3. Damages must be available to provide
 “appropriate relief” in suits not subject
 to sovereign immunity 16

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | Historically, Damages Have Been an Integral Element of Available Relief for Federal Statutory Offenses. | 19 |
| III. | In the Absence of Actual Damages, the Government May Simply Moot an Otherwise Actionable Civil Rights Violation | 20 |
| IV. | Awarding Damages Against Individuals Sued in Their Individual Capacity Accords With the Interests of Justice and Public Policy . . | 23 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash and Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949) | 24 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . | 13, 20 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) | 18, 21 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub.Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 5 |
| <i>Jama v. United States INS</i> , 343 F. Supp.2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004) | 14 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) | 21 |
| <i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969) | 16 |
| <i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) | 21 |
| <i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 1, 19 |
| <i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) | 23 |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 21 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 7 |
| <i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2015) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Webman v. Federal Bur. of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 8, 11 |
| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. Art. VI..... | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI..... | 16, 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3331..... | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331(a)..... | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)..... | 19 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)..... | 11 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1-4 | 11 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2). | 8 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) | 8, 11, 13 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) | 8, 13 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) | 14 |
| Virginia Declaration of Rights Article XVI. | 1 |
| RULE | |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 25(d)(1) | 21 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2 F. Harper & F. James, <i>Law of Torts</i> Sec. 25.1 (1956). | 21 |
| 3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1783) | 19 |
| Brief for the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops et al. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Zubik v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) | 6 |
| Viktor E. Frankl, <i>Man’s Search for Meaning</i> (1946). | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Brian J. Grim and Melissa E. Grim, <i>The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 12 <i>Interdisciplinary J. of Research on Religion</i> (2016) | 6 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 106-219 (1999) | 14 |
| Thomas Jefferson, Notes of the State of Virginia, Query XVII, “Religion,” in Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Portable Thomas Jefferson</i> 210 Merrill D. Peterson (1977) | 24 |
| Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 209 (1994) | 10 |
| James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, Article IV | 24 |
| Michael W. McConnell, “The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion,” 103 <i>Harvard Law Review</i> 1409 (1989) | 5 |
| Memorandum from Walter Dellinger, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to John R. Schmidt, Associate Att’y Gen., Re: Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Oct. 7, 1994) | 15, 16 |
| Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>God and the Founders</i> , 89 (2009) | 24 |
| George Washington, Farewell Address, September 19, 1796 | 24 |
